

No. 19-333

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ARLENE'S FLOWERS, INC., D/B/A ARLENE'S FLOWERS AND GIFTS,
and BARRONELLE STUTZMAN, *Petitioners,*

—v.—

STATE OF WASHINGTON, *Respondent.*

ARLENE'S FLOWERS, INC., D/B/A ARLENE'S FLOWERS AND GIFTS,
and BARRONELLE STUTZMAN, *Petitioners,*

—v.—

ROBERT INGERSOLL and CURT FREED, *Respondents.*

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE SUPREME COURT OF WASHINGTON

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR RESPONDENTS
ROBERT INGERSOLL AND CURT FREED**

David D. Cole
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 15th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005

Elizabeth O. Gill
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111

Ria Tabacco Mar
Counsel of Record
James D. Esseks
Louise Melling
Rose A. Saxe
Hilary Ledwell
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500
rmar@aclu.org

(Counsel continued on inside cover)

Emily Chiang
Lisa Nowlin
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF WASHINGTON
FOUNDATION
901 Fifth Avenue, Suite 630
Seattle, WA 98164

Jake Ewart
Amit D. Ranade
HILLIS CLARK MARTIN
& PETERSON P.S.
999 Third Avenue, Suite 4600
Seattle, WA 98104

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

 A. Respondents Robert Ingersoll
 and Curt Freed 3

 B. Petitioners Arlene’s Flowers, Inc.
 and Barronelle Stutzman 5

 C. The Washington Attorney General’s
 investigation 6

 D. Mr. Ingersoll and Mr. Freed’s
 civil action 7

 E. The trial court’s decision and orders..... 8

 F. The Washington Supreme Court’s
 2017 decision..... 9

 G. The Washington Supreme Court’s 2019
 decision..... 10

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION 12

I. THE COURTS BELOW DID NOT REQUIRE
THE FLOWER SHOP OR ITS OWNER TO
PARTICIPATE IN RELIGIOUS
CEREMONIES, AND THEREFORE THIS
CASE DOES NOT PRESENT ANY ISSUE
OF SUCH PARTICIPATION 12

II.	THE WASHINGTON SUPREME COURT'S DECISION DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH FREE SPEECH DECISIONS OF THIS COURT OR OTHER COURTS.....	16
A.	The decision below does not conflict with the compelled speech cases because generally applicable laws that regulate commercial conduct regardless of what it communicates do not violate the First Amendment.....	16
B.	The decision below was correct	21
III.	THE FLOWER SHOP HAS IDENTIFIED NO CONFLICT WITH RESPECT TO THE WASHINGTON SUPREME COURT'S FREE EXERCISE HOLDING, WHICH SIMPLY APPLIED THIS COURT'S LONGSTANDING JURISPRUDENCE.....	25
A.	There is no evidence of religious hostility from the Attorney General	25
B.	Even if the Attorney General's enforcement were set aside, the outcome of this case would be the same because the private plaintiffs obtained judgment in a separate lawsuit	27
IV.	THIS CASE IS A POOR VEHICLE FOR THE FLOWER SHOP'S HYBRID RIGHTS CLAIM.....	30
V.	THERE ARE NO OTHER REASONS TO GRANT REVIEW HERE.....	31
	CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Anderson v. City of Hermosa Beach</i> , 621 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2010)	21
<i>Associated Press v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 1 (1945)	22
<i>Board of Directors of Rotary International v. Rotary Club of Duarte</i> , 481 U.S. 537 (1987)	22
<i>Brush & Nib Studio LC v. City of Phoenix</i> , 448 P.3d 890 (Ariz. 2019)	19, 20, 32
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	30
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	15
<i>Hishon v. King & Spalding</i> , 467 U.S. 69 (1984)	22
<i>Hockley v. Hargitt</i> , 510 P.2d 1123 (Wash. 1973)	28
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	17, 18, 23
<i>Janus v. American Federation of State, County, & Municipal Employees</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	20
<i>Jimmy Swaggart Ministries v. Board of Equalization of California</i> , 493 U.S. 378 (1990)	26
<i>Johnson v. Manhattan Railway Co.</i> , 289 U.S. 479 (1933)	28
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	14

<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mastrovincenzo v. City of New York</i> , 435 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2006).....	21
<i>National Institute of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	20
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 390 U.S. 400 (1968)	22
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	30
<i>Telescope Media v. Lucero</i> , 936 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2019)	18, 19, 32
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	21

STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

2006 Wash. Sess. Laws.....	6
1957 Wash. Sess. Laws.....	6
Wash. Rev. Code § 26.04.010(4)	15
Wash. Rev. Code § 49.60.030(3)	6-7
Wash. Rev. Code § 49.60.040(2)	15

RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 10	2
----------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

First Amended Complaint, <i>Zawadski v. Brewer Funeral Services, Inc.</i> , No. 55CI1-17-cv-00019-CM (Cir. Ct. Pearl River Cty., Miss. Mar. 7, 2017), Doc. No. 12.....	24
--	----

Joint Stipulated Notice of Dismissal, *Masterpiece
Cakeshop Inc. v. Elenis*, No. 1:18-cv-02074-WYD-
STV (D. Colo. Mar. 5, 2019), ECF No. 143 32

Karl B. Tegland, *Washington Practice*
(6th ed. 2013)..... 28, 29

Transcript of Oral Argument, *Masterpiece Cakeshop
v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission*,
138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018) (No. 16-111) 2, 23, 24
